

No. 15-892

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEE CARROLL BROOKER,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE
General Counsel
FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS
1100 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 822-6700

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

STEPHEN M. NICKELSBURG
Counsel of Record
ADAM C. GOLDSTEIN
REBECCA S. HEKMAN
KATIE BARLOW
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 912-5000
steve.nickelsburg@
cliffordchance.com

February 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ELIMINATION OF ALL JUDICIAL DISCRETION CAN LEAD TO ARBITRARY, EXTREME, AND UNFAIR PUNISHMENTS.....	5
II. MANDATORY MINIMUMS IMPOSE SUBSTANTIAL COSTS FOR LITTLE DETERRENT BENEFIT.....	19
III. MANDATORY MINIMUMS ARE RE- SISTANT TO LEGISLATIVE CHANGE.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	7
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	11
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	2, 4
<i>Gates v. United States</i> , No. 98 Cr. 1496, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8595 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2003).....	9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	2, 3
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	2, 3
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	7
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	2, 3
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , No. 14-280, 2016 WL 280758 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2016), <i>as revised</i> (Jan. 27, 2016).....	2
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	2, 4
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 30 F.3d 71 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004) ...	6, 8, 12-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v Brigham</i> , 977 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 154 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Hiveley</i> , 61 F.3d 1358 (8th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Kupa</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 616 Fed. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Madkour</i> , 930 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8
Sent'g Tr., <i>United States v. Moore</i> , No. 09-CR-00260 (W.D. Tex Aug. 25, 2010), ECF No. 67	17
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 404 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
Sent'g Tr., <i>United States v. Prikakis</i> , No. 91- 03099 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 1992)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Trader</i> , No. CR 04-680-06, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109287 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , No. 09-CR-259, 2010 WL 1257359 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010).....	17
Sent'g Op., <i>United States v. Young</i> , No. CR 12-4107-MWB (N.D. Iowa 2013), ECF No. 93.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2, 4
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)	11
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Letter from John D. Bates, Sec’y, Jud. Conf., to Sen. Patrick J. Leahy, Chairman, Comm. on Judiciary (Dec. 19, 2013).....	9
Allen J. Beck & Bernard E. Shipley, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1983</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, 10 (Apr. 1989), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/rpr83.pdf	22-23
Letter from Robert Holmes Bell, Chairman, Comm. on Crim. Law of Jud. Conf. to Sen. Patrick J. Leahy, Chairman, Comm. on Judiciary (Sept. 17, 2013), http://www.uscourts.gov/file/2612/download	8, 9-10, 17, 20
Frank O. Bowman, III, <i>Mr. Madison Meets a Time Machine: The Political Science of Federal Sentencing Reform</i> , 58 STAN. L. REV. 235 (2005).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statement of J., Julie E. Carnes, Chair, Criminal Law Comm., on behalf of the Judicial Conference, <i>Mandatory Minimum Sentences: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. H. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. (2009)....	18
Statement & Testimony of Paul G. Cassell, J., <i>Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Laws— The Issues: Hearing Before Subcomm. On Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. H. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2007)	5, 10, 18, 21, 22
Charles Colson Task Force on Fed. Corr., <i>Drivers of Growth in the Federal Prison Population</i> (Mar. 2015), http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/alfresco/publication-pdfs/2000141-Drivers-of-Growth-in-the-Federal-Prison-Population.pdf	20
Charles Colson Task Force on Fed. Corr., <i>Transforming Prisons, Restoring Lives</i> (Jan. 2016), http://colson-taskforce.org/final-recommendations/Colson-Task-Force-Final-Recommendations-January-2016.pdf	20, 21
Letter from James C. Duff, Sec’y, Jud. Conf., to Rep. Bob Goodlatte, Chairman, Comm. on Judiciary (Nov. 13, 2015)	9
FAMM, <i>Arlana Moore</i> , http://famm.org/arlana-moore/ (last visited Feb. 4, 2016).....	16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FAMM, <i>My Story: Sara S.</i> , http://famm.org/my-story-sara-s/ (last visited Feb. 3, 2016).....	21
FAMM, <i>Sentencing Reform and Corrections Act of 2015 (S. 2123)</i> , http://famm.org/sentencing-reform-and-corrections-act-of-2015/ (last visited Feb. 5, 2016)	23
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Statistics</i> , http://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/population_statistics.jsp (last updated Feb. 4, 2016).....	19
Mary Pat Flaherty & Joan Biskupic, <i>Rules Often Impose Toughest Penalties on Poor, Minorities</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 9, 1996), https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/1996/10/09/rules-often-impose-toughest-penalties-on-poor-minorities/19029236-3d2d-4dbd-a3fa-d22436438967/	8
Lawrence A. Greenfeld & Tracy L. Snell, <i>Women Offenders</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report (revised Oct. 3, 2000), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/wo.pdf	18
Terry Hatter & Edward Prado, Feature: Sentencing— <i>The Miscarriage of Mandatory Minimums</i> , 20 CHAMPION 16 (July 1996)....	7
Eric Holder Mem. to U.S. Att’ys, et al. (Aug. 12, 2013), http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/oip/legacy/2014/07/23/ag-memo-department-policyon-charging-mandatory-minimum-sentences-recidivist-enhancements-in-certain-drugcases.pdf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sari Horwitz, <i>Former Federal Judge to President Obama: Free the Man I Sentenced to 55 Years in Prison</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 9, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2016/02/09/former-federal-judge-to-president-obama-free-the-man-i-sentenced-to-55-years-in-prison/.....	14
Testimony of Irene Keeley, J., Chair, Comm. on Criminal Law, <i>Over-Criminalization Task Force of 2014—Agency Perspectives: Hearing Before H. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. (2014), http://judiciary.house.gov/_cache/files/ade342df-6e0b-428f-a3cf-28c46eca8122/keeley-testimony.pdf	9
Anthony M. Kennedy, Speech, Am. Bar Ass’n Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003), http://www.supremecourtus.gov/publicinfo/speeches/sp_08-09-03.html	6
Matthew C. Lamb, <i>A Return to Rehabilitation: Mandatory Minimum Sentencing in an Era of Mass Incarceration</i> , 41 J. LEGIS. 126 (2015), http://scholarship.law.nd.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1638&context=jleg	22
Testimony of Michael Nachmanoff, Pub. Hr’g Before U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Provisions Under Federal Law</i> (May 27, 2010), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20100527/Testimony_Nachmanoff.pdf	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nat'l Inst. of Justice, <i>Effects of Judges' Sentencing Decisions on Criminal Careers</i> , Research in Brief (Nov. 1999), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/178889.pdf	22
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Federal Drug Sentencing Laws Bring High Cost, Low Return</i> (Aug. 2015), http://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/assets/2015/08/pspp_feddru_g_brief.pdf	19, 20, 21
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Luncheon Address</i> , U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, <i>Drugs and Violence in America: Proceedings of the Inaugural Symposium on Crime and Punishment in the United States</i> (1993)	7
Statement of Patti B. Saris, J., Chair, U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, <i>Reevaluating the Effectiveness of Federal Mandatory Minimum Sentences: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. (Sept. 18, 2013).....	14, 17, 19
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Rethinking Mandatory Minimums</i> , 28 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 199 (1993)	10
Interview by John Shattuck with Stephen Breyer, at the John F. Kennedy Library (Sept. 21, 2003), http://www.jfklibrary.org/~media/assets/Education%20and%20Public%20Programs/Forum%20Transcripts/2003/2003%20A%20Conversation%20with%20Stephen%20Breyer.pdf	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ram Subramanian & Ruth Delaney, <i>Playbook for Change? States Reconsider Mandatory Sentences</i> , Vera Inst. of Justice (Feb. 2014), http://www.vera.org/sites/default/files/resources/downloads/mandatory-sentences-policy-report-v3.pdf	21, 23
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Quick Facts</i> (Jan. 2015), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick-Facts_BOP.pdf	20
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Report on the Continuing Impact of United States v. Booker on Federal Sentencing Part A</i> (2012), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/news/congressional-testimony-and-reports/booker-reports/2012-booker/Part_A.pdf	7
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Criminal Justice System</i> (Oct. 2011), http://www.ussc.gov/news/congressional-testimony-and-reports/mandatory-minimum-penalties/report-congress-mandatory-minimum-penalties-federal-criminal-justice-system	10, 14
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Criminal Justice System</i> (Aug. 1991), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/news/congressional-testimony-and-reports/mandatory-minimum-penalties/1991_Mand_Min_Report.pdf	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Hofer, <i>The Consequences of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Summary of Recent Findings</i> , Fed. Judicial Ctr. (1994), http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/conmanmin.pdf/\$file/conmanmin.pdf	22
Lydia Wheeler, <i>Sentencing Reform Bill Advances in House</i> , THE HILL (Nov. 18, 2015), http://thehill.com/regulation/legislation/260577-sentencing-reform-bill-advances-in-house	23
Valerie Wright, <i>Deterrence in Criminal Justice: Evaluating Certainty vs. Severity of Punishment</i> , The Sentencing Project (2010), http://www.sentencingproject.org/doc/Deterrence%20Briefing%20.pdf	22
Sally Quinlan Yates, Deputy Att’y Gen., Dep’t of Justice, Remarks at the Bipartisan Summit on Fair Justice (July 22, 2015), http://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-attorney-general-sally-quillian-yates-delivers-remarks-bipartisan-summit-fair ...	19
David M. Zlotnick, <i>The Future of Federal Sentencing Policy</i> , 79 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (2008)	9, 18
